


JVllN WAl ll EK E:Slll KR UEDA 
GO\'ER."iOR D."ECl!Tl\'E OfflCER 

DEPARTMEl''ff OF BUSINESS, ECO:--iOMIC DEYELOPMEl"ff & TOURISM 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
Room 104, Old Federal Building 

335 Merchant Slrttt 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Telephone: 587-3822 

February 28, 1992 

Mr. Mike Reichert 
P. o. Box 6548 
Captain Cook, Hawaii 96704 

Dear Mr. Reichert: 

Subject: Special Permit 66-33/David E. Erwine 

Pursuant to your telephone conservation with Leo Asuncion 
of our staff on February 27, 1992 requesting information on the 
subject Special Permit, we are transmitting the following items: 

1. A copy of the County of Hawaii Planning Commission 
Decision and Findings. 

2. A copy of the Land Use Commission Staff Report on 
Special Permit 66-33. 

3. A copy of a letter from the Land Use Commission to the 
County of Hawaii Planning Commission approving the 
special permit. 

We are also transmitting a copy of this letter to Mr. 
Norman Hayashi, Planning Director, County of Hawaii. 

If you should have any questions, please feel free to call 
me or Leo Asuncion of my staff at 587-3825. 

Sincerely, 

ESTHER UEDA 
Executive Officer 

EU:th 

Encl. 
cc: Mr. Norman Hayashi (w/o encl.) 
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Mr. Harold Nagato 
851 Nanahonua Street 
Honoluiu, HI 96825 

Dear Mr . Nagato: 

Special Permit (SP 66-33)
Light Industrial Uses 
TMK: 9-2-03:30 

· This is in regard to your telephone conversation with Norman\ Hayashi of the staff on April 3, 1990, on the above-captioned 
Special PerMit. 

In August of 1966, lhe Planning Commission conducted a puhlic 
hearing on the application filed by David E. Erwine to allow the 
establishment of a contractor's yard, vehicle repair, freighting and 
warehousing, accessory living quarters , lumberyard, and retail sales 
and services (vehicles) on the one-acre property . At its subsequent 
meeting on September 16, 1966, the Planning Commission voted to 
recommend approval of the Special Pernit for light industrial uses. 
The Planning Commission's findings noted that the, 1 proposed light 
industrial uses of contractor's ard and warehouse facilities are 
ma e es ra e... mp as s a ere ore, n avora y 
considering the request, the Planning Commission recommended a 
condition (Condition No . 4) that, •The use of the lot shall be 
limited to light industrial purposes and maxi~um aensity of total 
floor area shall be limited to one-third of the total land area ••• • 
and that (Condition No. 3), •Living facility shall be limited to a 
watchman's quarter.• 

On October 29, 1966, the State Land Use Com~ission approved the 
Special Permit as recommended by the Planning Commission. 

I 
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Mr. Harold Nagato 
April 5, 1990 
Page 2 

. . 

Based on the above-mentioned action, it appears that the Special 
Permit 9ranted was only for light industrial uses ot contractor's 
yard and warehouse facilities rather than tor all of the uses 
initially reques~ed by David Erwine. 

Should you need further information, please feel free to contact 
Norman Hayashi of this office at 961-8288. 

' ·-. ,11 

NB:syw 

cc: State Land Use Commission 

I 
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LAND USE COMMISSION 
ROUTE SLIP 

DATE __~_\_\_'\.c_\_~_'V_________ 

FROM --~--'~""-----f1= 
TO: Esther / Teri 

Ray 0 Fred ·., 
Darlene Frieda 

( ) FYI ( ) Make Copies 
for LUC 

( ) Draft 
Reply----- ( B. I. 

( ) Xerox __copies ( ) Review -----
( ) Type 

( ) Signature ---
( ) File (v-) ~ ~:>: 

( ) Return ~ ~~"? 

to me () ""~~ ... 

Remarks: D/G 
~--------------~ 



Bernard K. Akana.. , 
Mayor 

,· Duane Kanuha 
Director 

William L. MoorePlanning Department Deputy Director 

25 Aupuni Street, Rm. 109 • Hilo, Hawaii 96720 • (808) 961-8288 

April 5, 1990 

-c -;...Mr. Harold Nagato 
851 Nanahonua Street c...o
Honolulu, HI 96825 

' 'Tl 

Dear Mr. · Nagato: tn -...., .. 
""t'} =E-Special Permit (SP 66-33) :;..v')

-:.r•Light Industrial Uses ---c..oTMK : 9 - 2-0 3 : 3 0 c:::> 

This is in regard to your telephone conversation with Norman 
Hayashi of the staff on April 3, 1990, on the above-captioned 
Special Permit. 

In August of 1966, the Planning Commission conducted a public 
hearing on the application filed by David E. Erwine to allow the 
establishment of a contractor's yard, vehicle repair, freighting and 
warehousing, accessory living quarters, lumberyard, and retail sales 
and services (vehicles) on the one-acre property. At its subsequent 
meeting on September 16, 1966, the Planning Commission voted to 
recommend approval of the Special Permit for light industrial uses. 
The Planning Commission's findings noted that the, "proposed light 
industrial uses of contractor's ard and warehouse facilities are 
made es1ra e... Emp as1s a T ere ore, in avora y 
considering the request, the Planning Commission recommended a 
condition (Condition No. 4) that, "The use of the lot shall be 
limited to light industrial purposes and maximum density of total 
floor area shall be limited to one-third of the total land area .•• • 
and that (Condition No. 3), "Living facility shall be limited to a 
watchman's quarter.• 

On October 29, 1966, the Slate Land Use Commission approved the 
Special Permit as recommended by the Planning Commission. 
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Mr. Harold Nagata 
April 5, 1990 
Page 2 

. Based on the above-mentioned action, it appears that the Special 
Permit granted was only for light industrial uses of contractor's 
yard and warehouse facilities rather than for all .of the uses 
initially requested by David Erwine. 

Should you need further information, please feel free to contact 
Norman Hayashi of this office at 961-8288. 

Sincerely, 

cf}d~ 
Planning Director 

NH:syw 

c c: State Land Use Commission 



Bernard K. Akana 
Mayor,_ 

Duane Kanuha 
Director 

William L. MoorePlanning Department Deputy Director 

25 Aupuni Street, Rm. 109 • Hilo, Hawaii 96720 • (808) 961-8288 

c 
0 

Auqust 22, 

PMr. Mike Reichert 
P. o. Box 6548 
Captain Cook, HI 96704 y D ar Mr. Reichert: 

Special Permit (SP66-33) 
TMK: 9-2-03:30 

Special Permit (SP66-33) initially i sued to David E. 
Erwine allowed the establishment of light industrial uses 
involving a contractor's yard nd warehou e facilities on 
the abov -captioned property ubject to the following condi­
tions: 

1. Final plot plan of development of the lot b sub­
mitted to the Planning Commission for their pproval. 

2. The Planning Commission shall tipulate ad quate land­
scaping, proper siting of buildings, adequate and proper 
off-street parking, proper height of structures and 
proper ingress and egress of vehicl s as the Commission 
see fit. 

3. Living facility sh 11 be limit d to a watchman's 
quarter. 

4. The us of the lot shall be limited to light indus t rial · 
purposes and maximum density of total floor area shall 
be limited to one-third of the total land area so as 
to preserve the rural atmosphere of the ar ea. The 
remaining areas shall be utilized for driveways, open 

p ce, off-street parking and landscaped areas. 



Mr. Mike Reichert 
Paqe 2 
Auquat 22, 1989 

5. The construction of building• shall start within a 
period of one year from approval by the State Land 
Use Commission or the special pennit hall be deemed 
null and void. 

Sine war house was constructed in 1967, the permit is 
still consider d valid. Please note that any warehouse use 
established on the property must be related to the contractor's 
oper tion. Should you decide to utilize the property for other 
us s, an amendment to this Special Permit would be required. 

Should you hav any questions, please feel free to contact 
Norman Haya hi of this office at 961- 288. 

ouan Kanuha 
tPlanning Dir c 

NRH:mh 
I 

cc j Stat Land Use Commission 
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Royce M. Reichert 
P. 0. Box 209 

Pahala, Hi. 96777 
c:: 
' Phone <808>929-9325 

July 8, 1989 

State of Hawaii 
Land Use Commission 
335 Merchant Street 
Old Federal Building, Room 104 
Honolulu, Hi. 96813 

Attn: Fred 

Dear Sir: 

This is to notify you that we will continue to use the land 
identified as TMK 3-9/2/03/30 in accordance with SP6633 for the 
purposes originally designated. 

I cannot express how sincerely my wife and I have appreciated your 
assistance and helpfulness in this matter. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

SP66-33/5UBJECT: 
DATE. 6/16 / 89 DUE _______ 

T0:1 File 2___ FROM: _ __,F~A~T'"----------------------------
l---.-4___ FYI ___ COMMENT___ REPORT___ ACT ION ___ SIGNATURE ____ 

5____ 6___ TYPE ___DRAFT-- APPROVAL__ Rf.TURN--- CIRCULATE----

'---- e___ XEROX --- COPIES FILE -- APPPOVED WITH CHANGES NOTED----

MESSAGE OR COMMENTS : 

According to Mr . Mike Richert who is the new owner of TMK 
9-2- 03: 30 (44 , 967), he is going to produce " fiberglas s septic tanks " 
on this parcel. 

This parcel is in the Agricultural District and has a Special 
Use Permit (SP66-33) . The permit was granted on October 29 , 196 6 
to Mr . David E . Erwine f o r "light indus trial uses " within an Agricultural 
District. 

He has stated that "producing fiber glass septio tanks is considered 
"light industrial and that the permit is still valid ." 

He has requested a copy of the " SP 66-33" and has sent a check 
thru Mrs. Bea Richert on Hilo to pay for making of the copies . Will 
send copies t o: 

Mike Richert 
P . O. Box 209 
Pahala , Hawaii 96777 
PH . 929-9325 ( Big Island) 

'---------------~ ·--!:., _..___________________________ 
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STATE OF HAWAII 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

0Item srr..., ~ ·3.? &t....:·t'n c:_ Date __1___+...,,___-_fc_(p______ 

Place .JcJiLt fJ0;. ?/·) 

s 
Commissioners Yes No Abstain Absent 

BURNS, C.E.S. 

FERRY, J. 

/ 

/ 

INABA, G. v 

tM:fU~, ....S . 

NISHIMURA, s. 
/ 

-- -· 

WENKAM, R. 

WUNG, L. 

THOMPSON , M. ; 

/ 

/' 

i/ 

Comments: ~ 

/)1~~ 



• > -~ ' - . 

STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Public Hearing 
and Meeting 

State Highways Division 
Hilo, Hawaii 

9:30 a.m. - October 29, 1966 

Commissioners Present: Myron B. Thompson, Chainnan 
C. E. S. Burns 
Robert Wenkam 
Jim P. Ferry 
Leslie Wung 
Goro Inaba 
Shiro Nishimura 

Commissioner Absent: Shelley Mark 

Staff Present: George Moriguchi, Executive Officer 
Roy Takeyama, Legal Counsel 
Ah Sung Leong, Draftsman 
Dora Horikawa, Stenographer 

A short prayer was offered by the Chairman, followed by an introduction 
of the Commissioners and staff and a brief outline of the hearing process. 
Individuals testifying during the hearing were sworn in. 

Chairman Thompson advised that a rearrangement of the agenda had been 
necessitated and that the items requiring Commission action would be considered 
first. 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

Minutes of the August 5, 1966 hearing and meeting were approved as cir­
culated. 

ACTION 

PETITION OF IIDA SUBDIVISION (A65-102) TO RECLASSIFY APPROXIMATELY 5.3 ACRES AT 
MIKIOLA, KANEOHE, FROM CONSERVATION TO URBAN, identifiable by Tax Map Key 
4-4-13: portions 55 and 56 

Staff memorandum, presented by Mr. Moriguchi, recommended denial of the 
petition based on the extensive grading that would be required and the possible 
resultant slide and storm water hazards to the abutting landowners. 

Commissioner Wenkam brought out the point that on this and previous occa­
sions, the recommendation from the City and County Planning Commission did not 
seem to reflect any considerationfran the resultant slide and water hazards 

-1-
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The discrepancy between the Hawaii Planning Commission's report ~nd Com­
missioner Kimura's motion regarding the development of Phase 1 and 2 was 
attributed to the secretary's oversight by Philip Yoshimura. 

Mr. Hiroshi Kasamoto, representing the petitioner, testified that the 
utility poles for telephone and electrical services had been installed and 
should be completed by the end of the year. With reference to the State high­
way, Mr. Kasarnoto informed that this was in the proposal stage and had been 
recommended by the State Highways Division. 

!his point had been checked out with the Chief State Highways Division 
Engineer by Mr. Moriguchi and the indication was that this access was limited 
to the internal streets that are fronting the area now. 

On the matter of water availability, Mr. Kasarnoto stated water catchment 
would have to be provided for the operation of the restaurant, etc. After 
being duly sworn in, Mr. Hess also testified that there was a water tank on 
the property and he had the subdivider's permission to haul water when needed. 
He also confirmed that he would not expect the State or County to provide the 
water. 

Commissioner Burns moved, seconded by Commissioner Inaba, to grant the 
special permit on the basis of the staff's recommendation, which was passed 
unanimously . 

APPLICATION OF DAVID E. ERWINE (SP66-33) REQUESTING PERMISSION TO PROVIDE 
LIGHT INDUSTRIAL USES WITHIN THE HAWAIIAN OCEAN VIEW ESTATES SUBDIVISION AT 
KAHUKU, KAU, HAWAII, TMK 9-2-03: 30 

Staff recommended approval of the special permit application based on 
its unusual and reasonable nature and also on the fact that the conditions 
imposed by the County Planning Commission would provide for discriminate 
development. 

It was reported that there were approximately two dozen homes scattered 
in and around the immediate neighborhood. 

Commissioner Wenkam felt that it was the County's responsibility to notify 
the adjoining residents of the proposed use requested by this special permit. 
Mr. Yoshimura of the Hawaii Planning Commission pointed out that, under the 
provisions of the special permit regulations, tl1ey were not mandated to do so 
except via a public hearing notice. 

Commissioner Ferry offered that under the circumstances, namely the 
existing non-conforming use of scattered residences in a vast Agricultural 
District, this application for light industrial uses definitely fell within 
the realm of being unusual and consequently a reasonable request. 

Mr. Erwine, petitioner, submitted that he was in receipt of a letter from 
one of the adjoining property owners indicating full accord with his proposed 
plans. He added that his prime reasons for acquiring the property was based 
on the subdivider's designation of the subject area for business purposes. 

-9-
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Miss Lavenia Waldstein, property owner in the area, confirmed that the 
encircled area was designated as a shopping center ~nd that there was a need 
for such a d~elopment. In fact, the absence of such a facility was a contri­
buting factor in the slow development of the area. 

In light of Miss Waldstein's testimony, Commissioner Wenkam expressed 
concern over the possible increased urban uses. 

Commissioner Ferry moved to approve the special permit application as re­
commended by staff, seconded by Commissioner Burns. The motion was carried 
with Commissioner Wenkam casting the only negative vote. 

APPLICATION OF JACK SUMITANI, ET AL (SP66-35) REQUESTING PERMISSION TO SUBDI­
VIDE A FIVE ACRE PARCEL INTO THREE LOTS AT WAIAKEA HOMESTEADS, SOUTH HILO, 
HAWAII, TMK 2-4-07:47 

Based on its findings (see copy of report on file) it was the staff's 
recommendation that the application be approved. 

Chairman Thompson asked for a clarification of the section in the staff 
report under Analysis which stated nthe fact that all three homes situated on 
the parcels 'proposed' for residential use existed long before the enactment 
of the Land Use Law and the stipulation that no further development would take 
place are factors to be considered in applying the test for a special permit. 11 

Mr. Ah Sung Leong explained that the County's approval had been based in 
part on the stipulation that no further development would take place. He also 
commented that the homes had existed 15 years prior to the enactment of the 
Land Use Law. 

Commissioner Burns raised a question with respect to the tenure of the 
stipulation that no further development would take place . Mr. Moriguchi said 
that the stipulation would always remain with the lands even if there were to 
be a change in ownership at some future date. 

Commissioner Wung moved to accept the staff's recommendation for approval, 
seconded by Commissioner Nishimura, and it was carried unanimously. 

APPLICATION OF HENRY BLANCHARD (SP66-37) TO CONSTRUCT A SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING 
UNIT WITIUN THE AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT IN KAHUKU, OAHU, TMK 5-6-03: 28 

It was the consensus of the staff that the petition meets the tests es­
tablished by the Land Use Commission in evaluating special permits and there­
fore recommended approval of the special permit (see copy of report on file). 

In brief, Mr. Leong summarized that the petitioners weremerely seeking 
to build another house on an already existing 5-parcel subdivision which had 
never been recorded. Four homes had already been built and the request was 
for permission to build a fifth house. 

Commissioner Wenkam moved that the petition be approved as recommended 
by staff. It was seconded by Commissioner Burns and passed unanimously. 

-10-



STA'.LE m HA.·iAII 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

State Highways Division, District 9:30 A. M. 
Engineers Office, 50 Makaala Street, October 29, 1966 
Hilo, Hawaii 

STAFF REPORT 

SP66-33 - DAVID E . ERNINE 

A o~e-acre parcel within the Hawaiian Ocean View Estates Subdivision at 

Kahuku, Kau, Hawaii is proposed for light industrial use within an Agricultural 

District through a special permit application submitted by Mr . David E . Erwine. 

The parcel fronts on Lotus Blossom Circle Makai and is located approximately 

about 3/4 of a mile north of the Hawaii Belt Road. 

The application requesting permission to provide light industrial uses 

involving a contractor's yard and warehouse facilities was duly heard and 

considered by the Hawaii County Planning Commission who has submitted its 

recommendation for approval of the permit based on the following conditions: 

1. Final development plot plan to be submitted to the Planning 

Commission for approval. 

2. The Commission shall stipulate adequate landscaping , proper siting 

of buildings, adequate and proper off-street parking, proper height 

of structures and proper ingress and egress for vehicles . 

3. Living facility shall be limited to a watchman's quarters . 

4. The use of the lot shall be limited to light industrial purposes and 

maximum density of total floor area shall be limited to 1/3 of the 

total land area. 

5. Construction shall start within a period of one year from the date of 

approval by the State Land Use Commission or the special permit shall 

be deemed null and void. 

The Hawaiian Ocean View Estates Subdivision was processed prior to the 

establishment of the Land Use Law, consisting of approximately 9,260 lots over 



... 

an area of approximately 10,820 acres. Consisting of one acre size lots 

primarily, the Subdivision is located approximately twelve miles from Naalehu 

and approximately forty-five miles from Kailua, Kona. Comparatively, this Sub­

division is larger in area than all lands districted urban in the entire South 

Hilo area. The unfortunate situation, however, is that no more than two 

dozen homes are found in the subject subdivision of more than 9,260 lots. 

t-:rhile the Land Use Connnission has properly classified the area as 

agricultural the Subdivision still exists as nonconforming. Therefore, a few 

homes have been built in the area as originally intended. The subject special 

permit application is apparently based on future anticipated construction in 

the area. 

The evaluation based on the history of the Subdivision, existing conditions 

in the area and the special permit guidelines established by this Connnission 

indicate that the proposed use is unusual and reasonable under the circumstances. 

Conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Connnission will also provide 

for full development of the parcel discriminately. Therefore, it is 

recommended that the special permit application be approved. 

-2-



/claiv-~~L~~ U~~~ //~,~I No ~1 ~ ~///fe~&a~!) 
~~u~) J?~f;J hL 

r 

/;(,~&-~~ b'YZ / 995.727 /33 , 23d / 79~ 
// 73? 30S/ . 27() .Z.Ocf, r / 2- 270, 
II 7?7 51 (} 3, t3'i:. 33!;~ q3/ 47C,CJ 

H7fi c - 1 ~ 1 56 . C3 / 6 73,173 9 
J 
z t.2 



1 

1 

c: 



• David E. Erwine 

8/26/66 

9/16/66 

County Board Room 

9/26/66 

) . 
Edi ';S 

Block 33, Lot 18, Hawaiian Ocean View Estates 
Kahuku, Kau, Hawaii. TMK: 9-2-03:30 lRl rn: ©rn: a"'~ [OJ 

SEP ">J 1966 

State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSIONApprove the Special Permit 

1. Proposed light industrial uses of contractor's yard and warehouse facilities 
are made desirable because of the great distance from any support facilities 
of the local residences. 

2. The Hawaiian Ocean View Estates has some 12,000 rural type lots which are 
gradually becoming populated. Therefore, staff recognizes that this subdi­
vision needs support facilities such as the applicant has requested. 

1. Final plot plan of development of the lot be submitted to the Planning 
Commission for their approval. 

2. The Planning Commission shall stipulate adequate landscaping, proper siting 
of buildings, adequate and proper off-street parking, proper height of structures 
and proper ingress and egress of vehicles as the Commission sees fit. 

:3. Living facility shall be limited to a watchman's quarter. 

4. The use of the lot shall be limited to light industrial purposes and maximum 
density of total floor area shall be limited to one-third of the total land 
area so as to preserve the rural atmosphere of the area. The remaining areas 
shall be utilized for driveways, open space, off-street parking and landscaped 
areas. 

5. The construction of buildings shall start within a perlod of one year from 
approval by the state Land Use Commis'Sion or thespeciaT pernii'£Sliall be deemed 
null and void. 
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COUNTY OF HAWAII 

COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

FOR OFFICIAL us~ ONLY 

Date petition and fee received by 
Commission JUL 7 1966 

Date Petition is scheduled for public 
hearing 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Date Commission took action and its 
ruling ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

for a Specip..:i Permit 
located at UVtA._UC-PdN<_ 
in accordance with provisions of Section 98H-6 , Act 205, 
described purpose. 

See attached pages 

Description of Property: 

SLH 1963 

Petitioner's interest in subject property: 

~ .. ~ 
Petitioner 1s reason(s) for requesting Special Permit: 
NOTE: The applicant must show that all of the following conditions exist: 1) that 
there are unusual or exceptional circumstances applying to the subject property, building 
or use which do not generally apply to surrounding property or improvements in the same 
zone district; 2) that the unusual or exceptional circumstances which apply to the 
subject property, building or use are reasonable and proper and will not be materially 
detrimental to public health, safety, morals, and general welfare; nor will it be 
injurious to improvements or property rights related to property int he surrounding 
area; 3) that the strict enforcement of the zoning regulation would result in practical 
difficulties and unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the intent and purpose of Act 
205; and 4) that the granting of a special permit will not be contrary to the objectives 
of the Master Plan or Plans of the State and/or County Government. 

fo~,,(, CL ~~ ..,vn--.;t;l ~ 

The application will be accompanied with a deposit of $ ~ ~to cover publication 
and administrative costs and a map of the 

Address J<'~ 
Telephone __~~_- o 6.....11 _2 ?:1'_--=. :-..______ 

area proposed for change. 

Signature ...:_b:....::::!:=:::::~~~~J..!.~~:.!::::::!::;.._......,...~~ 

This space for official use 

The property is situated in a(n) 

REMARKS: 



For construction and development for commercial and light 
manufacturing as provided in proposed zoning ordenance of the 
County of Hawaii to conform to section 21 setting forth usage 
known as "ML" or Limited Industrial District which shall in• 
clude conditionally permitted uses No. 9 which shall permit 
living quarters necessary for any industrial enterprise and 
housing for workers. 

(Following is pertinent section of zoning ordinance.) 

Section 21. REGULATION FOR ML, LIMITED INDUSTRIAL DISTRI~TS 
A. PURPOSE AJ:ID APPLI CABILI TY 

1) To provide areas for the location of those 
business and industrial uses which are generally 
in support of but not necessarily compatible with 
those permissible activities and uses in other 
c01nmercial districts; to encourage the grouping 
of heavy commercial and limited industrial uses for 
mutual protection and to effect economies and 
efficiency in the provision of public utilities, 
streets and services. 

2) This district will normally be established in 
support of a central commercial district and reason­
ably accessible and convenient thereto but shall not 
be established without access to a major thorough­
fare or a land service road of reasonable standard. 

B. PERMITTED USES 
1) Automobile service stations, parking lots and build­

ings or storage garages. 
2) Repair garages; body and fender works; paint and up­

holstery shops for boats, automobiles and other 
vehicles or e~uipment. 

3) Contractor's yard including material and equipment 
or sale or rental of same. 

4) Bakery, laundry. cleaning or dyeing plant. 
5) Publishers, printers, cartographers, blueprinters 

and similar establishments. 
6) Transportation and tour terminals and agencies. 
7) Public service or public utility uses including any 

vehicla storage, repair, maintenance, service, equip­
ment or storage yard. 

8) Carpenter, cabinet, electrical, plumbing, heating, 
tire, sheetmetal, air-conditioning, furniture up­
holstering shops or stores and any other similar 
uses. 

9) Except as qualified below any manufacturing, pro­
cessing, assembling, research, laboratory, bottling 
or packaging uses v.hich are conducted in a building 
and from which there is no odor, dust, smoke, gas, 
noise, vibration, radiation or other effect which 
has measurable nuisance qualities beyond the property 
line. 
a. While considering the application for plan 



.. 

C. 

D. 
E. 
F. 
G. 

H. 

approval for any such use the Planning Commission 
shall review the performance characteristics for 
such use and shall .in its opinion determine if a 
nuisance will be created and, if one is expected 
to develop, may deny the use or make any require­
ment to eliminate the nuisance. This is a con­
tinuing control and the Planning Commission has 
the same authority after the use develops as be­
fore. 

b. This subsection shall be construed to exclude any 
permitted use in Section 22, Subsection B., 2) 
through 8) or any use that is conditionally per­
mitted in an MG District. 

10) Draying, freighting or trucking yard or terminal. 
11) Lumber yards and building materials yards but not 

including concrete or asphalt mixing. 
12) Any terminal or storage or maintenance yard for a 

fleet of vehicles. 
13) Incidental and necessary services for persons working 

in an ML District when conducted within an integral 
part of a main structure and having no exterior dis­
play or advertising. 

14) Retail sales incidental and subordinateto a permitted 
use. 

15) Uses normally accessory, incidental and subordinate 
to the above permitted uses. 

CONDITIONALLY PERMITTED USES 
1) Any of the 11 Permitted Uses" or "Conditionally Permitted 

Uses" in a CG District that are not listed as permitted 
uses in this district, exce pt a hotel. 

2) Heliports, airfields and landing strips. 
3) Sport fields, arenas or stadiums. 
4) Auditoriums and drive-in theatres. 
5) Lava rock or stone cutting or shaping. 
6) Marine railways and dry docks or shipyards. 
7) The sale, storage and sorting of junk , waste, dis­

carded or salvaged materials, machinery, automobiles 
or equipment, but not including processing. 

8) Veterinary offices or clinics, dog and/or cat hos­
pitals and kennels and animal quarantine stations. 

9) Living quarters necessary to the operation of an 
industrial enterprise or for watchmen or custodians 
of industrially used property. 

10) (See Section 30.) 
HEI GHT LIMITS: Three \3) stories and 45 feet. 
MI IMUM BUILDING SITE AREA: 10.000 square feet. 
MbIMUM BUILDI NG SITE AVERAGE WIDTH: 75 feet. 
MI MUM YARDS : 
1) Front and rear; 20 feet. 
2) Sides: 10 feet for one and two story buildings and 

15 feet for three story buildings. 
OTHER REGULATIONS 
1) "Plan Approval 11 is required of all structures and uses . 
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Parking areas tentatively shown shall conform to all require­
ments of the county leaving no question as to the required parking 
area available in ratio to usage proposed. 

Sq. Ft. Parking Spaces Allowed 
Estimated office space 600 
Estimated mfg. space 1500 5 
Estimated living space 1000 1 
Estimated warehousing 2080 7 
Estimated other employees 3 

18 spaces 

It is further noted that a water s~stem shall be provided 
and storage in capacity necessary to conduct business and main­
tain health re-iuirements. 

It shall be noted that this immediate area has been re­
quested set aside as the location for this type of use by the 
subdividers and that purchasers of property in t he area have 
been i nformed of this intention. 



COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
County of Hawaii 

August 26, 1966 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of David E. Endne, 
was called to order at 2:02 p.m. , in the Conference Room of the County Board of 
Supervisors, by Chairman Robert M. Yamada. 

PR~ T: Robert M. Yamada ABSENT: William J . Bonk 
John T. Freitas 
Hiroo Furuya 
Kenneth Griffin 
Isamu Hokama 
Walter w. Kimura 
Masayoshi Onodcra 
Robert J . Santos 
Diward Toriano 
Cirilo E. Valera 
Raymond H. Suefuji 
Philip I . Yoshimura 

David E. Erwine 
and nine persons in public attendance 

NOTICE OF PUBUC HEARING 

Sp cial Permit: Kahuku, Kau 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of a public hearing to be held in the Board of 
Supervisors Conference oo , Hilo, Hawaii, State of Hawaii, at 2:00 p.m., on 
August 26, 1966, to consider the application of David E. Erwine, owner, for a 
Special Pe t within the County of Hawaii in accordance with the provision of 
Section 98 6, evi ed Laws of Hawaii 1955, as ended. 

U
The Special Permit is for the ose of allowj,ng uses for contractor' s 

yard, vehicle repair, freighting an war ousing, accessory living quarters, 
lumber yard, retail sales and servicing (vehicles), within a l..,.acr are4prescntly 
zoned agriculture in the State Land Use d signation, located at Block 33, Lot 18, 

waiian Ocean View Estates, Ka.huku, Kau, Hawaii and cov red by tax Map key 
9-2-03:30. 

Maps shelfing the ar a und r consideration for cial Permit and the nil.es 
and regulations governing the application for Special Permit are on file in the 
office of the County Planning Co ssion in the Hilo Armory Building on Shipman 
Stree and are open to insp ction during office hours . 

All written protests or comments regarding the above Special Permit 
application may be fil d with the County Planning Commission before the date of 
the public hearing or submitted in person at the public hearing or no lat r 
than fifteen (15) days following the public hearing. 

COUNl'Y PLANNING COMMISSION 
OF '1llE COUNTY OF HAWAII 
ROBElT M. YAMADA, CHAIID'J..N 
By: Raymond H. Sucfuji, Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: August 16 and 24, 1966) 



YAMADA2 "We have another special permit application. This is at 2:00 p.m. , 
on the request of David E. Erwine for a special permit to allow uses for 
contractor's yard, vehicle repair, freighting and archousing, accessory living 

[ quarters, lumber yard. 1 r tail sales and servicing (vehicles), within a l.;..acre 
area presently zoned agriculture in the State Land Use designation, located at 
Block 331 Lot 18, Hawaiian Ocean View Estates, Kahuku, Ka.u. 

"Will the staff give the background on this applica ion. " 

YOSHIMURA: "The pplicant Darld • e seeks a special permit under th 
State Land Use regulations for the purpose of allowing the uses for contractor' s 
yard, vehicle repair, freighting and tarchousing, accessory living quarters, 
lumber yard, retail sales and auto servicing within a 1 er lot in Ha ro.iian 
Ocean Viow Estates, Kau. 

"T lot is situated on the Kona side of Lotus Bloss . Circle approximately 
3200 feet mauka. of the highway as tr v rsed on the road. 

"Th applicant's reasons for this request are as follows: 

i)·,1"- · 1. There is no land set aside by the State or County for the use need , 
"y;A ~ closer than 16 miles, creating an ex:tr hardship and unnece sary

C' '.'' _,,,,.., expense to the local residents, who have been forced into wast d 
~ 'P 't expenditure of money, because of the lack of services of the type 

~ >-4 requested in the Vicinity. 

~\~ 2. This area is designated by the subdivider for the site of COCIDlercial 
and light industrial develo ent for the subdivision. Purcbasors of 
the property have been informed of this int nt, upon purcba of real 
estate within the 4 blocks - Nos. 72, 73, 69 1 and 33 bordering the 
circular block 71 which is also designated for the center of busin ss 
activity. This plan was approved by the County of Hawaii when subdivid d. 

3. No hazards exist to the public as to health, safety, morals, if r quest 
for the use asked, is approved. The general ' lfare of thos living in 
the 12,000 acre ar · requires thes servic s in the close proximity of 
the nature to be provided. 

4. Thos lands used in t!ie ar as sot aside by the State will benefit fran 
the servic s to b provid , not hindered. 

5. It is noted that the use of thi land is not conducive to use by 
agriculture. 

"The lot itself is presently cant, as well as all surrounding areas within 
750 f et radius. 

fl'l'her is no · s ing County water system and ter is usually obtained 
through catchment. Ther a.re no lectricity to service this lot. And that, 
Ir. Ch irman, ends the badrground. " 

YAMADA: "Thank you, Mr. Yoshimura. Is there any question fr the rs 
who would like to direct to • Yo r to t other staff mbers?" 

O ODmA: ''How ~ house ? 11 
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YOSHD!URA: "There are approximately 2~ houses. 11 

ONODERA: "People living in there?" 

YOSHDlURA: "That is right. " 

YAMADA: "Any other question? If not, thank yvu, Mr . Yoshimura . 

"ls the applicant or his representative here who would like to speak 
at this time?" 

DAVID ERWINE: 11 r. Chairman. 11 

YAMADA~ 11 Will you go to the mike and give your name so that it could be 
recorded . " 

ERWINI1: "My name is David Erwine. I am half aw of the property in 
question. I have worked with the property out here for six years being also 
an owner of other properties in the area. I have been with some great difficulty, 
as Mr . Yamada probably realizes, in a contract business in the area because of 
the distance avray from other repair facilities . Also, I know his men have to 
live lB miles from the site, so it's also rather difficult for him to work, 
and I know expensive too. 

"However, the area is developing quit& rapidly now, and it's coming to 
a point where in the ls.st four months we had probably five new residents in 
the area, and I think we have more than twenty-two houses 

"I am a contractor in the State of Hawaii and I need a yard and 
facilities in the area to operate my business . I also have an office in 
Kona, but I see thtre's a future there, and I would like to be there and 
operate my business in the area. At the present ti.me, I made an application 
because it is necessary to travel great distance to maintain the yard and 
service vehicles avray from the property. 

"I would be happy to answer any questions that you might want to ask 
me if you have any questions about the application. " 

Y ADA: url'hank you, Mr. Erwine . I think Mr. Griffin had his hand 
raised thE:re . 11 

GRIFFIN: 11Is this building as you spoke for the contractor presently 
in the development, and is this work coming to a close as soon as the roads 
have been completed? Are these accessory living quarters? Titese will be 
kept as living quarters permanently?" 

ERWINb: "No . Basically, this application was put in for a caretaker 
on the property; and if needed, to provide a bunk area with sanitary facilities 
for any man that would be used for construction job in the new area for use 
on the property but not as a permanent feature to be used as a motel or 
something like t his . As was mentioned bd'ore, there have been applications 
before the Conunission and was approved that was for a motel site in the area; 
however, it hasn't been exercised at the present time . 11 

GRIFFIN: 11This is a one-acre site and with quite a number of differ nt 
uses on the one-acre site . Can you do everything - all these other type of 
development you are talking about - lumber yard, retail and warehousing 
business, vehicular sales and servicing of vehicles and a contractor's yard. 
Do one- acre site carry on these uses?" 

ER'NINE: "Let me explain the application so it will be clear to the board. 
As a contractor's yard as such, this was mostly taken from the proposed 

- 3 -



' 

zoning ordinance the wa.y this was written down. So as to a light manufac­
turing area, to clarify the use of the property in the future where, well, 
let's take one by one. 'lbe contractor's yard for equipment material, vehicle 
repair, storage, and maintenance; number one is tied in with repairs of 
vehicles which is part of the contractor 1s business in maintaining its cwn 
vehicle . It would be necessary to have his mechanic there on occasion to 
repair his own equipment. 

11'!'he freighting and truck yard, I have been approached by two trucking 
firms here on the islands who would like to have somewhere where they can 
drop household goods shipped from the Mainland, basically to be out of the 
way. Now, this does not necessitate a large building and this necessitates 
more or less an area maybe a couple of 1,000 or 1,500 square feet in area, 
so we are not talking about big structure or big operation. 

"Living quarters I think is self-explanatory. It 'ffl:>uld not require 
more than maybe 800 square feet and I feel I think it is a necessity to have 
watchman on the property as a permanent resident . 

"A lumber yard which I don't intend to be a big operation like Davies 
or American Factors but as the necessary supplies for owners in the area who 
are practically doing their own building and they need some items to be 
supplemented by their major purchases. So, this does not take a great deal 
of space . H ever there is o ortu""nit in th6 future that ossibl require 
other acreage in the area e Commission so desire would te availa e 
f~ my use. At that t ime , I would apply f or that necessary variance~ .... 

"Sales and services of rentals of factory vehicle, machinery, and 
equipment, this basically would be of small tool nature, something like 
electrical gears, generators, small trail rs; here again, not requiring a 
gr~at deal of space . It would require only a portion of the property. 
All of these things, retail sales along with these, will not be something 
with regard to selling small electrical pumps and also in consideration 
this will be tied in with lumber sales, retail sales of lumber. 'lbis is 
more of a clarificati on than anything else. The incidental services in the 
area for individuals were put in there with the idea of having necessary 
lunch area or possibly any other facili t:W s that dIJ.Y normal industry would 
have in the plans at any time anyway. 

"Parking area I think is self-explanatory. It would require more than 
18 parking spaces more than likely in the future that I have already provided 
for which is the requirement by the County at the present time for the area 
it would be built. 

"Would that answer your question?" 

SANTOS: "Did you say that you are half ovmer of this property?" 

ERWINE: "Yes, I am. " 

SANTOS: "Would you care to tell the other owner?" 

ERWINE: "Mr. F.mery, resident of Hawaii." 

SANTOS: 11It is just a technicality,, but both owners would have to apply." 

SUEFUJI: "Yes." 

YAMADA: "Can you tell the Conunission whether the application is in your 
name or both Mr. Emery and yourself." 
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ERWINE: 11It was put in my name . 11 

YAMADA: "Just your name?" 

.E.RWINE: 11Y1~s . 11 

YAMADA: "I think it is proper that you should have two names in the 
application. 11 

GRIFFIN: "Unless he is an agent for the men. 11 

Y/1' ' ADA: "Right. Any other question? 

"Mr. brwine, I have a question . In trying to build for so many purposes­
your area would be orderly to have all these living quarters, garage, ~re­
house, and so forth? You have a general plan for this? You have the building 
plan?" 

ER VINJ1: "Yes, it is right on the board, right there. 11 

YAM.ADJ\: "You mean the building plans?" 

.ERWINE: "The building plan layout of the area is right there. The 
plans on the property in the circle is little over 75 feet. In reality, 
the property in th~ interior is fairly well hidden from the street, and a 
yard of this type would be kept as orderly as possible, and it would be 
more or less hidden from the main street . I have talked vdth two ovmers of 
the adjoining proporties, and I have a letter here from one of the owners, 
and the other owner left the State of Hawaii and I was not eble to acquire 
a signed copy of the approval of my application. But the owner to the 
south point sid~ of my property who owns a lot on Block 33, M~ Cordell., 
has endorsed the application. It is in this lettor wrich I wotild like to 
l eave with the Comssion. 11 

YAMADA: "Is the;:-<) <111y other question? If not, thank you very much, 
~r . Erwine. 

"Is there anyone else in the audience that \\\Juld like to be heard on this 
same subject, either for or against? None . 11 

The public hearing was artjourned at 2:20 p .m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Mrs . ) Lei A. Tsuji, Secretary 

A T T E S T 

Robert M. Yamad 
County Planning 
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